liabilities. Although these estimates are made in accordance
with the best knowledge of management and with due con-
sideration being given to all available knowledge, actual
results may differ from these estimates.

The amortization period, the residual values and the amor-
tization method used for finite-lived intangible assets are
reviewed regularly. The review of the remaining useful lives
in the reporting period revealed that the useful life of the
XING platform had been extended by a further twelve
months to December 31, 2022.

Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

25XING SE
Interim report Q3 2018

3.	�First-time application
of new IFRSs

3.1 �QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES RESULTING FROM
THE FIRST-TIME APPLICATION OF NEW IFRSS

XING applies the retrospective method in accordance with
IAS 8 for the introduction of both IFRS 15 and IFRS 16.

The following tables show the effects on the consolidated
financial statements as of December 31, 2017 and the quar-
terly reporting as of September 30, 2017:

Statement of financial position

in € thousand�
12/31/2017
as reported IFRS 15 IFRS 16

12/31/2017/
01/01/2018 1

Lease assets 0 0 11,501 11,501

Deferred tax assets 3,081 1,026 108 4,215

Other non-current assets 154,310 0 0 154,310

N O N - C U R R E N T A S S E T S 157,391 1,026 11,609 170,026

Contract assets 0 2,216 0 2,216

Other assets 5,301 0 – 146 5,155

Other current assets 64,882 0 0 64,882

C U R R E N T A S S E T S 70,183 2,216 – 146 72,253

Net retained profits 48,404 – 1,258 – 139 47,007

Other equity 30,580 0 0 30,580

EQ U I T Y 78,984 – 1,258 – 139 77,587

Deferred tax liabilities 19,664 432 32 20,128

Contract liabilities 2,213 47 0 2,260

Lease liabilities 0 0 9,111 9,111

Other non-current liabilities 18,493 0 0 18,493

N O N - C U R R E N T L I A B I L I T I E S 40,370 479 9,143 49,992

Lease liabilities 0 0 2,596 2,596

Contract liabilities 69,873 4,021 0 73,894

Other liabilities 25,598 0 – 137 25,461

Other current liabilities 12,749 0 0 12,749

C U R R E N T L I A B I L I T I E S 108,220 4,021 2,459 114,700

1	 Restated

Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

26XING SE
Interim report Q3 2018

Statement of comprehensive income

in € thousand�
9M 2017

as reported IFRS 15 IFRS 16 9M 2017 1

Service revenues 132,274 441 0 132,715

Personnel expenses – 49,240 184 0 – 49,056

Marketing expenses – 13,940 – 1,075 0 – 15,015

Other operating expenses – 27,570 0 2,438 – 25,132

Other income / expenses 2,183 0 0 2,183

E B I T DA 43,707 – 450 2,438 45,695

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses – 9,589 0 – 2,296 – 11,885

E B I T 34,118 – 450 142 33,810

Finance costs 214 0 – 89 – 303

Other financial result – 2,344 0 0 – 2,344

E B T 31,560 – 450 53 31,163

Taxes on income – 10,477 146 – 18 – 10,349

CO N S O L I DAT E D N E T P R O F I T 21,083 – 304 35 20,814

Earnings per share (basic / diluted) €3.75 €– 0.05 €0.01 €3.70

Other comprehensive income 37 0 0 37

CO N S O L I DAT E D TO TA L CO M P R E H E N S I V E I N CO M E 21,120 – 304 35 20,851

1	 Restated

Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements

27XING SE
Interim report Q3 2018

Statement of cash flows

in € thousand�
9M 2017

as reported IFRS 15 IFRS 16 9M  2017 1

Earnings before taxes 31,560 – 450 53 31,163

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses
on other fixed assets 5,419 0 2,296 7,715

Finance costs 214 0 89 303

Change in assets – 5,359 – 395 0 – 5,754

Change in equity and liabilities 8,727 845 211 9,783

Other items 8,562 0 0 8,562

C A S H F LO W F R O M O P E R AT I N G AC T I V I T I E S 49,123 0 2,649 51,772

C A S H F LO W F R O M I N V E S T I N G AC T I V I T I E S – 82,540 0 0 – 82,540

Dividend – 16,693 0 0 – 16,693

Interest paid – 47 0 – 89 – 136

Payments for leases 0 0 – 2,560 – 2,560

C A S H F LO W S F R O M F I N A N C I N G AC T I V I T I E S – 16,740 0 – 2,649 – 19,389

1	 Restated

3.2 	� FIRST-TIME APPLICATION OF IFRS 9 –
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

IFRS 9 supersedes much of the guidance in IAS 39 on the rec-
ognition, classification and measurement of financial assets
and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instru-
ments, impairment, and hedge accounting. The application
of IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018 did not give rise to any signifi-
cant changes at XING. XING did not apply hedge accounting
either in the reporting period or in the comparative period.